emulsifiers, functional enzyme blends, minerals and vitamins. The company delivers high-performance biobased

products made from renewable resources and applied in global markets such as bakery, meat, pharmaceuticals and

medical devices, home and personal care, packaging, automotive, coatings, and adhesives. Its products have a

differentiating functionality in all  kinds of consumer products worldwide.

The consolidated financial statements drawn up by the Board of Management have been discussed by the Supervisory

Board on 25 February 2015. They will  be presented to the General Shareholders' Meeting for adoption on 22 May

2015. The Supervisory Board will  give a preliminary recommendation regarding the consolidated financial statements

to the General Shareholders’ Meeting.

In compliance with Section 2:402 of the Dutch Civil  Code the income statement of Corbion nv is presented in a

summarized form as it is incorporated in the consolidated financial statements.

Overview of prior period adjustments

Diluted earnings per share continuing and discontinued

PAGE  21 of 25

PERSBERICHT

Registered, Amsterdam no. 33006580

2013 as previously

reported Reclassification

2013 after

reclassifications

378.2   3.5   381.7

122.8   (0.8)   122.0

   56.8   2.0   58.8

   25.8   (0.9)   24.9

   81.4   (3.8)   77.6

Reported amounts

Unless stated otherwise all  amounts in the financial statements are reported in mill ions of euros.

Exchange rates of main currencies in euros

Average

exchange rate

2014

Average exchange

rate 2013

Exchange rate

31-12-2014

Exchange rate

31-12-2013

US dollar 1.33 1.33 1.21 1.38

Japanese yen 140.30 129.49 145.23 144.50

Brazilian real 3.12 2.87 3.22 3.25

Thai baht 43.13 40.72 39.91 45.05

Research and development costs

General and administrative expenses

Millions of euros

Costs of raw materials and consumables

Production costs

Selling expenses

Certain prior year comparatives have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation as aligned with

the new organization structure announced in the October 2014 Strategy Update. The reclassifications mentioned

below did not impact operating result. In the 2013 income statement, this affected the following accounts:

Change in presentation

PAGE  22 of 25

PERSBERICHT

Registered, Amsterdam no. 33006580

 8. Consolidated income statement before one-off costs

Before

one-off

costs

One-off

costs Total

Before

one-off

costs

One-off

costs Total

Net sales 770.1 770.1 743.6 743.6

Costs of raw materials and consumables -388.3 -388.3 -381.7 -381.7

Production costs -120.7 -39.5 -160.2 -121.9 -0.1 -122.0

Warehousing and distribution costs -42.8 -42.8 -39.6 -39.6

Gross profit 218.3 -39.5 178.8 200.4 -0.1 200.3

Selling expenses -58.9 -5.8 -64.7 -57.6 -1.2 -58.8

Research and development costs -32.0 -3.9 -35.9 -24.9 -24.9

General and administrative expenses -61.9 -3.4 -65.3 -59.2 -19.9 -79.1

Operating result 65.5 -52.6 12.9 58.7 -21.2 37.5

Less: depreciation/amortization/impairment (in)tangible fixed assets 44.1 37.8 81.9 41.0 1.3 42.3

EBITDA 109.6 -14.8 94.8 99.7 -19.9 79.8

Depreciation/amortization/impairment (in)tangible fixed assets -44.1 -37.8 -81.9 -41.0 -1.3 -42.3

Operating result 65.5 -52.6 12.9 58.7 -21.2 37.5

Financial income 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2

Financial charges -6.4 -3.1 -9.5 -17.3 -17.3

Results from joint ventures and associates -1.6 -1.6 -1.2 -1.2

Result before taxes from continuing operations 57.6 -55.7 1.9 40.4 -21.2 19.2

Taxes -17.4 -2.8 -20.2 -10.9 -3.1 -14.0

Result after taxes from continuing operations 40.2 -58.5 -18.3 29.5 -24.3 5.2

3. Reorganization charge of € 12.1 mill ion mostly related to Streamline, our productivity improvement program.

4. In 2014 agreement was reached with respect to the contractual obligations towards former Board of Management, amounting to € 2.8

million.

5. An impairment on the financial expense line of € 3.1 mill ion which relates to an equity investment in an entity.

6. The relatively high tax charge on exceptional items is partially caused by the reversal of deferred tax assets, further to a review by

management on the recoverability of such deferred tax assets.

2. Partial, non-cash, impairment of our Thailand based Lactide plant of € 17.5 mill ion (as reported in H1 2014). Although we are making